

**FILED**

MAR 11, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 32968-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERNEST GLASGOW BARELA,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-v
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE-ARREST OF JUDGMENT</u> <u>MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL. Response to sub “a and b.”</u> .....	12
<u>Response to (b)(iii)</u> .....	22
<u>Response to allegation 1(c) Closing arguments</u> .....	28
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO-CUMULATIVE ERROR</u> ..	37
(a) <u>Cumulative error standard</u> .....	37
(b) <u>Det. Janis- Delayed reporting</u> .....	38
(c) <u>Hue and Cry</u> .....	46
(d) <u>Flagrant misconduct in closing</u> .....	48
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

<u>Basil v. Pope</u> , 165 Wash. 212, 5 P.2d 329 (1931) .....	16
<u>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.</u> , 87 Wash.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976) .....	12
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	32
<u>State v. Aaron</u> , 57 Wn.App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990).....	44
<u>State v. Ackerman</u> , 90 Wn.App. 477, 953 P.2d 816 (Wash.App. Div 3 1998).....	46
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) .....	32
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 162 Wn.App. 468, 259 P.3d 270 (Wash. 2011) .....	43
<u>State v. Bankston</u> , 99 Wash.App. 266, 992 P.2d 1041 (2000) .....	17
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	30-31
<u>State v. Bernson</u> , 40 Wn.App. 729, 700 P.2d 758 (1985).....	26
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	31
<u>State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	24
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	17
<u>State v. Edvalds</u> , 157 Wn.App. 517, 237 P.3d 368 (2010).....	34
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	32
<u>State v. Fagalde</u> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975) .....	20
<u>State v. Feely</u> , Slip Opinion 72450-9-I (February 22, 2016).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983).....	48
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Flett</u> , 40 Wn.App. 277, 699 P.2d 744 (1985).....	44
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 151 Wn.App. 530, 213 P.3d 54 (2009) .....	21
<u>State v. French</u> , 101 Wn.App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (2000).....	30-31
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 177 Wn.App. 769, 313 P.3d 422 (Wash.App. Div.2 2013).....	37
<u>State v. Gould</u> , 58 Wn.App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	25-26
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	37
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1211 (1983).....	51
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 77 Wn.App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995).....	45
<u>State v. Horton</u> , 116 Wn.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	35
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (Wash. 1984).....	12-13
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996) .....	17
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	12
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	16, 19
<u>State v. Noltie</u> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	18
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 24 Wn.2d 764, 167 P.2d 173 (1946) .....	19
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	31
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003) .....	44
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	35
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	26
<u>State v. Stith</u> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) .....	35
<u>State v. Strange</u> , 188 Wn.App. 679, 354 P.3d 917 (Div.2 2015).....	19
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	25
<u>State v. Whalon</u> , 1 Wn.App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970) .....	26
<u>State v. Wicke</u> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979) .....	16, 19
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 71 Wn.2d 895, 431 P.2d 221 (1967) .....	30
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	44
<u>State v. York</u> , 50 Wn.App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987).....	51
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Mach. v. Stewart</u> , 137 F.3d 630 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	17-18
<u>United States v. Prantil</u> , 764 F.2d 548, 555 n.4 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	30
<u>United States v. Younger</u> , 398 F.3d 1179 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	32-34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

**Additional Authorities**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	17
WASH. CONST. art. I, §22 (amend. 10).....	17

**Rules and Statutes**

ER 401 .....	25
ER 402 .....	25
ER 403 .....	26
ER 702 .....	44
RAP 2.5(a) .....	12
